Doc#. 1325208281 fee: $66.00

UNOF F I C YAy i v ) o U

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

investorioan # 103406737 Orj Méq - 7138 4D, oo
WHEN ®F-2DED MAIL TO: "

ATTN — HEAME SFTENTION RECORDING " M‘d M-fj ‘5. 26 zgo 05—
Bank of America N.A. MNew oty /3 O vo

11802 Ridge Parkwey, Suite 100
Broomfield, CO 50021

Recording Requested oY

d&c_, n§ovV
BankofﬁéndncayA 069‘3 @ @ m)&‘dl £P 8'062/
Document No 06521187187587 105k

483365988 Space Abore for Recorder's Use
AFA b~ 206 - O2¢ - o000
LOAN MODIFICATIGH AGREEMENT
(FHA Insured) (FHA-HANr with Partial Claim}
Prev. Rec. Tads, §/1T/1evb Tpsv 560702/
Borrower (“1”): Zelda J Eleby

Lender or Servicer (“Lender"): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or secunty deea i"Martgage”) and Note
("Note"): March 31, 2006

FHA Loan Number: 1373407185703
Property Address ("Property”): 732 N Sawyer Ave, Chicago, |i. 60624
See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage dated , in principal sun.cf
, and recorded in {County and State or

Other Jurisdiction) on . in Liber/Book , Page(s)
instrument Number .

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Farmily
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 1

118719758 +USCAHFHAHAMP+802391



1325208281 Page: 2 of 10 v

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration {FHA} requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modified mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
{(“Parezment”) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and (2;the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previnusty have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” {f there is more
than one Forower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as " “my”
includes “ow,” iand the singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/or Nce, as applicable,

1. My Representations. |certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing a flnancial hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in living expenses, As a result, {1) | am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2) | 4o nnt_have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the rionthly mortgage payments due under the Loan
Documents, ‘

B. | live in, and plan to continue ! live in, the Property as my principal
residence. The Property has not“pzen condemned and has no material
adverse physical condition{s). The Prcpeiiy has no more than four units.

C. |am not a borrower on any other FHA-insurec riortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signecthz Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and co nplete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, or.d assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that supgorted that
information, However, | was not required to disclose child suppor. or ulimony,
unless | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home Afloriable
Modification Program ("Program”) or for another loss mitigation option.

F. |have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.
G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under

the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 2

118748758+USC+FHAHAMP+802381



1325208281 Page: 3 of 10 g

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification, | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loanm *
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
morigage loan {also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument}. |
have reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

8. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been met,

C._/Pror to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
de‘ermines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
coirest, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be vaiid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Lcen Documents,

D. The Loan Lzéuiments will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agrezinent and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below has gccurred.

3. The Modification. | understard, acknowledge, and agree:

A. If all of my representations in Szcticn 1 above continue to be true and correct
and all preconditions to the mudifization set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents !l automatically become modified on
September 1, 2013 (the “Modificaticn c’fective Date’) and ali unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will be waived: If | have falled to make any
payments that are a precondition to this mcdification, this modification will not
take effect.

8. The new Maturity Date will be: August 1, 2043

C. The new principal balance of my Note will be $126,250.05the"New Principal
Balance™).

D. | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to ‘ne urder of
Lender.

E. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 3.873%.
beginning September 1, 2013, both before and after any new default. This
fixed interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

Loan Modification Agreement {FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Famity
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 3

11871B758+USC+FHAHAMP+802391



1325208281 Page: 4 of 10 P

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F. On September 1, 2013 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all
of the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $1,446.00 (each, a “Monthly, .
Payment"). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $593.67} ©
plus the current required escrow payment of $852.33. My required escrow
payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. If an
escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

G. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Additional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. | acuespt the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not li7iited to):

(1) The FHA’s subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when 1 pay
off, sell, or rziinance the Property, which may make these things more .
difficult to'do. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it more difficult -
to get additior al subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan wili have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the interest va*=-in my Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in an inda:, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

B. | authorize Lender to attach an Exhibic A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant informatior required by a County Clerk (or
other recordation office) to allow for recarriig if and when Lender seeks
recordation.

C. Al persons who signed the Loan Documents . or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless /1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrowe ™ are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divtree decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may conatinus-to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents), or (3} Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, tnal
period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. §2/07/13) Page 4

118718758+USC+FHAHAMP+802381 :



1325208281 Page: 5 of 10 s

UNOFFICIAL COPY

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | wili comply,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including (but not limited to) my agreement to pay alf taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow !tems, impounds, and all other similar
obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified Loan Documents.

F. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. | will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or
simifar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
ar¢ nzcessary or required by Lender's procedures and/or the Program tfo
ensur: ihat the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien pesiton and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does
not receive! such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

H. | know that | am oniv entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore,~it"Lander discovers any error in the terms of this
Agreement or in the FHA's required subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me of the eor. {f | do not accept the cotrected terms,
at Lender's option, this Agreen ent becomes void and of no legal effect. if |
accept the corrected terms, | wili exesute and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documents-that will (1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agreemzri and/or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a "Corrected Agreement’). I | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any acdilional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of *ie original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will-iot be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Prograin ‘

. Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal in‘crmation about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone humber, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, governmen*iionitoring
information, and information about account balances and activit ("F ersonal
Information”). {n addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Ferienal
Information and the terms of the trial period pian and this Agreement-hy
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures;
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicabie)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

Loan Modification Agreement {(FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 5

118718758+USC+FHAHAMP+602391




1325208281 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

J. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender .
deems necessary ("Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement " ©
Documents to Lender within ten days after i receive Lender's written request

for such Replacement Documents.

Loan Modifieation Agreement {FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13}

118718758+USC+FHAHAMP+802391

Page 6



1325208281 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, Lender and 1 have executed this Agreement.
SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS o~/ DAY OF g Lo/ 3

Borrower:

Dot [

a J Eleby

ALL SIGMATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED

STATE CF . ,.Z_é ((ANo S

COUNTY OF __( c7& /é'

83 %ﬁc ?zonally 4;{(/; before me, . % - wm{&o QL <+ Notary

appeared 7, el E(Q_ E - , personally known to me
(or proved to me on the basis ot ) a*actory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the withir instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey executed the same in his/ner/thair authorized capacity(ies), and that by
hisfher/their signature(s) on the instrumet, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS mY hand ax
e T >

T TR, V- % A=

Notary Signature

N.ehods Qan

Printed Name Place Seal Here

\{/A\S -Lotl

Commisgion Txpiration Date

Y v
JEDUARDO R 3
5

1152016 4

Loan ModIfication Agraement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partiat Claim) ~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 7

118718758+USCH HAHAMP+802391




1325208281 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The following mortgagor is not a Borrower, but has an ownership interest in the
Property and is signing solely to consent to this Modification as a mortgagor:

MORTGAGOR:

N £y. 54
ature Date

Name \typed or prlnted E
L
STATE OF _;_._/LL/W S

’
COUNTYOF L oClt”

On A/ </ ¢ before me, S«Qé«w el C\,O Reiw , Notary

Public, onally

appeared ’Z, \C\ﬂ-\ (Y c { 0.‘0 7] , personally known to me
{or proved to me on the basis of sa..a‘-wtory evidence) to be the person(s} whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the withiii ingtyument and acknowledged to me that
hefshefthey executed the same in his/he lthelr authorized capacity(ies}, and that by
his/heritheir signature(s) on the instrument, ine person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed e instrument.

WITNESS ,.v-rﬂ/a"' :
AV 2.

Notary Signature

Printed Name Place Seal Hereé

N ediods Ban

- LS - ol

Commissicn Zxpiration Date

Loan Mcdification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 8

1187 18758+USC+HHAHAMP+802391




1325208281 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP
By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

By: W Dated:  ALJG 26 2013

Name:  SHIRLEYMOORE
Tile ©  ASSISTANT SECRETARY

STATE OF _Lr‘iyvmérq

COUNTY OF _\2-ovn S| )

On B-24-10% before me, Zarhnacy G (o , Notary
Public, personally ! !

appeared SHIRLEY @)ORE , personally known to me

{or proved to me on the basis of satisf2ctory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the witki7-instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/iizir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/heritheir signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrumerit.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. FEB 1 3 20”
Notary Signature Commissiun Txpiration Date
Printed Name Place Seal Here ZACHAKY G CAMP

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLCORALD
NOTARY {D 20134000623
COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB, 13,201 .}

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Madification with Partial Claim) ~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 9

118718758+USC+FHAHAMP+802391




1325208281 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 95 IN ARLINGTON’S SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHEAST % OF THE
NORTHEAST % OF THE NORTHEAST % OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 00040318,

IN COOK CUNTY ILLINOIS.

AP.N.: 16-11-206-726



